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BARBER · M24 0029186 
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BARBER · M24 0029187 

SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER / DATASET NAMB: C6523502.~0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 12/30/2008 05:58 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the F~ve Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

-0.051 
-0.010 
0.052 
0.577 
0.192 
0.391 
0. 316 
0.240 
0.063 
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BARBER · M24 0029188 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6523502.~0 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 12/30/2008 
FILE TIME: 05:58 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.035 
-0.189 

0.192 
1.050 
1. 747 
1.798 
0.386 
1.020 
0.649 

4 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x y 
0 . 594·· .· -o. 615 
0.219 0.444 

-0.163 0.767 
-0.388 0.154 
-0.456 -0.402 
-0.345 -0.670 
-0.237 -0.980 
-0.081 -0.662 
0.106 -0.548 
0.405 -0.607 
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BARBER · M24 0029189 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6523502. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 12/30/2008 
FILE TIME: 05:58 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.106 
0.176 
0.205 
2.078 
1.328 
2.310 
0.156 
1.649 
0.562 

5 
9 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINT# X 
1: -1.357 
2: -0.375 
3: 0.285 
4: -0 .150 
5: 0.062 
6: 0.262 
7: 0. 466 
8: 0.609 
9: 0.721 

10: 0.533 
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y 

-0.585 
-0.116 
-0.187 
0.549 
0.326 
0.268 
0.202 
0.244 
0.316 
0.743 

2 3 4 5 6 
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BARBER · M24 0029190 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6523502. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 

0 

FILE DATE: 12/30/2008 
FILE TIME: 05:58 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.076 
0.124 
0.146 
1.496 
1.192 
1.730 
0.151 
1.093 
0.525 

5 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINT# X 
1: -1.073 
2: 0.138 
3: -0.560 
4: -0. 507 
5: -0. 062 
6: 0. 222 
7: 0. 405 
8: 0. 423 
9: 0. 226 

10: 0. 027 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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y 
-0.324 
-0.647 
-0.157 
0.217 
0.275 
0.181 
0.319 
0.545 
0.433 
0.400 

6 
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BARBER · M24 0029191 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6523502. 0 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 12/30/2008 
FILE TIME: 05:58 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.151 
0.021 
0.152 
1.762 
1.055 
1.806 
0.509 
0.950 
0.751 

0 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

POINT:!! x 
1: -0.591 
2 : -0.824 
3: -0.921 
4: -1. 088 
5: -0.441 
6: 0.415 
7: 0.194 
8: 0.443 
9: 0.630 

10: 0.674 
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y 
-0.563 
-0.469 
-0.153 
0.095 
0.439 

-0.523 
0.407 
0.287 
0.198 
0.492 

2 3 4 5 6 

BARBER . M24 ~QQ(i29230 



BARBER · M24 0029192 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6523502. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 12/30/2008 
FILE TIME: 05:58 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.097 
-0.181 
0.205 
1.589 
1.070 
1.827 
0.071 
1. 225 
0.399 

8 
9 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -1.256 
2: 0. 225 
3: 0.333 
4: 0.292 
5: 0 .182 
6: -0.074 
7: -0.159 
8: -0.159 
9: -0.257 

10: -0.100 

• 
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y 
0.216 

-0.854 
0.006 

-0.171 
-0.393 
-0.352 
-0.216 
-0.087 
0.058 

-0.016 

2 3 4 5 6 
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·---.--------

COMMENTS 

R 
ORDER 

INITIAL CUSTOMER ORDER NO. 

FDC DAAA09-92-C-0834 
W/i0X SCOPE,M-24 SNIPER,W/DEPLOYMENT k11 

ATTN: FRED MARTIN 
DATE OPENED DATE CODE SERIAL NUMBER NEW SERIAL NUMBER 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 

GUN CONDITION 

NEW 

D LIGHTLY WORN 

D WORN 

D VERY WORN 

D UNREPAIRABLE 

L 

SLUf"l:. MN i S 

COMMANDER <W52H094i38H226) 
DEFENSE DIST DEPOT ANNISTON 
ATTN DDAA-UR BLDG 112 
t~":ih!N I STCtl~ 

ACCOUNT NUMBER N/C 

WRITE D 

COMMENTS 

REPAIRMAN PROOF 

GALLERY TESTER DATE 

OFFICE 

MODEL AND GRADE 

SHIP TO: 

COMMANDER (W52H094138H226) 
DEFENSE DIST DEPOT ANNISTON 
ATTN DDAA-UR BLDG 112 

PROM. DATE 

CLEAN 

DATE 

ESTIMATED 

DATE 
1 
i 

l 

VIA 

REPAIR CHARGE 

EXCISE 

TAX 

INSURANCE 

UPS 

PARCEL POST 

TARGET PATTERN 

DATE DATE 

R06925 REV. 1/94 

-·---·----· -~·------.--.-:-··------·--- ·---.·-·~ 
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BARBER. M24 0029195 SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .50# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4.00#+l.00# 

\ 2.50# I 2.50# AFTER 
I INITIAL 50 CYCLES 
I I 

0

;I?ULL #1 +----- _,. --------· lc?p~c10?1 
ruLL #2 l O?_ ~ ~ o( ~·;:;:?' 

~ULL #3 l c:;( SJ> 
I 

! 
,;{;7c) 

~~~c{.OZ, 
c;/ -;?~-------~------

\PULL #5 ~~ ot?e 
boTAL I /o?,.?I /3.,c/E 

~VG. 
I 

Dl@J> I cil _$G;; i 
I '" l 

I 

! 3.00!f 3.00# AFTER I l INITIAL 20 CYCLES 
! i ! 
~ULL #1 I .3,,c3' ~3a/ l , 

iJ?ULL #2 
1

~_.97 300 
T 

, 
·-

!PULL #3 c(,93 3 .. 0;J-

PULL #4 6,o-o 3 0 C> 
<> 

PULL #5 3a</ D?~9'o 

TOTAL lt./99 !tl~CJP 
AVG. ~ .. 99 ~~'l-9 

4.00# 4.00# AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

PULL #1 1'711~·- l/_e>{:, I 
.. ---- ,,.,. --·-·-

s~RIA1 No. C6S-;?-s so;;.
DATE /c::J-/9- ~s-
TESTER HN-

FINAL TEST & 
TO RESET 2.50# COMMENTS 

c2 ~70 MIN. SETTING, 
·--··------

4"09 NO AVG. OF 5 
·-

o(,7o READINGS ACCEPT-
-

~-~o ABLE LESS THAN 2# 
~~-

~.~· ...__.... __ '""""' 
Ol:?o 
~ /~~'-t- 7 

I 

O?,& tj 

COMMENTS 

I 
I -

MAX SETTING RESET TO 4# FOR 
GREATER THAN 4# TARGET & ACCURACY 

t/_d--a-.. _J _________ -------------~-
PULL #2 L-j_~q]>_ __ -____ !/ ?f!L ____ -- _____ ti_! 0 I 

- - ---- -- ----··-----
___ .,. ________ , _________ 

PULL #3 1/..6-? ____ fh_?)i_ Id_ I;)-, ---· ------·-·--·----·~------

tioO' IPULL #4 tiot!_ ________ tj!_~---------
·:L;~--? .. ·-· -· ···- ·- ·- ·-'. .... --- -·--·--. ... -·~ - -

iPULL #5 l/>{)7 
<:;;> t),39 ao.a9 TOTAL 

AVG. !/_o7 L/,CJS 
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BARBER · M24 0029196 
M-24 

CONTRACT # DAAA21-87-C-0086 

GUN SERIAL i c {:, SJ- j ~-OJ-

OP. # OP. NAME READINGS DATE INITIAL 
; 

575 & Assemble Action 
580 and Stock 

600 Proof 

,, 
607. Check Heads pace 

610 Dis-assemble Gun 

612 Magna flux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

615 Rollmark Caliber 

617 Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

618 Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coa t_ings 
(Barrel Action) 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

625 Final Assemqly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil -Firing Pin Ass'y 
. 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER BARBER. M24 ~QQQ29235 
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BARBER · M24 0029197 

op. # OP. NAME READINGS 

625 
cont. 

F) Safety On Force 

G) Safety Off Force 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainability 

I) Firing Pin Indent 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies · 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

O) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

640 Gallery Target & Test 

A) Time 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

D) Optical Clearity of Scope 

645 Inspect for Live Ammo 

655 

B) Trigger Pull 

C) Function 

660 Pack 

< I/ 
/'~ 

J d-

·) 
(, 
fi-

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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1 
I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

~ 

r/ ~ 
' /f .I • -

I" /2-

1 
I 
I 
I 

l 
I 

I 

I 
l 

·.--, 
) 

;; 
/y 

/, 
I;,-

-
DATE INIT 

1:;; 'J.n 
~ / 

(1...-13 

[/; / , /I ..., I) C..tJ.::::) f' 
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BARBER - M24 0029198 

M-24 

CONTRACT # DAAA21-87-C-0086 

GUN SERIAL# c. G 52 3~02 
OP. # 

575 & 
580 

600 

607 

610 

612 

OP. NAME 

Assemble Action 
and Stock 

Proof 

Check Headspace 

I Dis-assemble Gun 

READINGS DATE INIT 

I 
I~ 

615 I Rollmark Caliber f , ,,l;i 
617 

618 

620 

62:5 

Polish Barrel 

Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

I B) 
Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

0) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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BARBER · M24 0029199 

0,. ! I 
625 
cont. 

640 

OP. NAME 

F) Safety On Force 

G) Safety Off Force 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainability 

I) Firing Pin Indent 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attach Scope 
20 Times 

Gallery Target & Test 

A) Ti me 

B) Malfunctions 

READINGS 

i.J ,. 
I 

DATE 

l1 l 

• 

I INI':' 

i 
i ' I 

\ 

!_/1/ '-
l 
I ·• -
!/"<>'/'::' 

;...-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-+-~~~~~~ 

C) Pierced Primers 
1--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-t-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-+-~~~~~I-· ~-

645 

660 

D) 0 p tic a 1 C 1 ea ri t y of Sc O,P e 

Inspect for Live Ammo 

Final Inspection 
A) Headspace 

B) Trigger Pull 

C) Function 

Pack 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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BARBER · M24 0029200 SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .50# 
3.00#+ .75# 
4. 00(£1. 00# 

' 2.50# 2.50# AFTER i 

INITIAL 50 CYCLES 

:;: ~ ?j ~/ PULL #1 :J /1 17 
\,\ ' v-<'.. [ 

fl C\ II 'I ,/ 
PULL #2 I! . \ ' / t, t., f\ 1 'J'.. l (j--.,/ !/'. -

tpULL #3 ~_/If /) ~l L/ c--. . • > 
V"'' I 

. ,r 

~ PULL #4 ~ ~It... r; r/ (/ ·- ;> '-' 
rA. 

PULL #5 :i. t1 ,. 
. < ':>'=:.- /) '!7! 

~/:::X..,I • 

t . rl/"" 

I 
I lf' !TOTAL I .. '-'" I 1 I I 

J 

ri f) .-q / 

AVG. 
. ' I /") '1 r) ~1 

.o<_ · . ..::>-':::! a ""- I t)<'.. 1-X .J 

3.00# 3.00# AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

I I :) . < l '.PULL #1 "\ r...? / q 
.r 

;FULL #2 ~), e 9 I 3~ ,..., 
0 '---" 

'PULL #3 l ,, / 
.-) 

/D -. ! I 

PULL #4 S OU j, /,"'"'I 

t..: .. . .. \ 

d I;, ~ -, PULL #5 ,.) i ' _ _, ',;; :) 

·/ "' :( < I y-
TOTAL {) '\ I 

! -./ v I .; l] 

AVG. ·~- 0 CJ ), C' r~ 

I ..J 

4.00# 4. oo.;;. AFTER 

SERIAL 

TESTER 

FINAL TEST & 

TO RESET 2.50# 
f ,).l/q J. v/) 

·'/ /·')._ 
V-·' ) __ J 

/)~ ;_.. 
~- -~ 

;;. s '-/ ;)f)q 
(' '-l '! if· Ir-

v /' l/ {;j 
;?, "1 

1. '-f I -----i ; J )t 
r/ ,, ~ :::X/-f a 

f J-. '2 
) 5 

.-, ,_, 
;'f • I 7 

.. -· - . 

-
.. -

.. -

- --·· - .. 

MAX SETTING 

. . /; 

[<.,"' /j --------

COMMENTS 

MIN. SETTING, 

NO AVG. OF 5 

READINGS ACCEPT-

ABLE LESS THAN 2# 

COMMENTS 

RESET TO 4# FOR 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES GREATER THAN 4# TARGET &. ACCURACY ... .,., 

I 

PULL #1 L/, I Cf L.f, () ( 
... 

PULL #2 lf. <:; '! 
I 

I' 
{'" cJ Cl 

PULL #3 -1if-1r ... 19 ~--·.:; . -

PULL #4 LI i 
/ ., 

9_ ~ s ~, 

f • J> 

PULL #5 '-1, 0() '-I 
t () ?: 

TOTAL 
(] !-) 
(!'-V '-! 7 ;& 

' ( 7 '-( 

'-/ 0 7 '), <> 0. 
AVG. ) ' { / . ' --

-
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Lf~ I ~1 

Lf¢ c;· () 

'-(-; f ·1~ ---~ 
,. 

{, 0 () 

'1 v . 0 () 

;;z. o .. 
'; 7-) 

Lf, c, l") 
f 
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BARBER · M24 0029201 

CEHTROIDAL DISTANCE CALCULATIONS 
FOR RIFLE I C6523502 
13 Nov 1990 

CENTRO I DAL DISTANCES 
T 

0 TO .386908 
1 TO 2 1.23369 
1 TO ·3 .649027 
1 TO 4 .60849 
1 TO 5 .30625 

THE AVERAGE X-COORDINRTE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: -.0296 
THE AVERAGE Y-COORDINRTE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: -.1604 
THE RESULTING AVERAGE POI RADIUS FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .163108 

THE AMR FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .946 
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